27
)

 9
,9

68
,8

95

 2
0,

14
8,

63
3

Le
ss

: N
et

 fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s

de
no

m
in

at
ed

 in
 th

e
re

sp
ec

tiv
e

en
tit

ie
s’

 fu
nc

tio
na

l c
ur

re
nc

ie
s

 -

 -

 -

 (9
,9

68
,8

95
)

 (9
,9

68
,8

95
)

C
ur

re
nc

y
Ex

po
su

re
 1

0,
39

3,
72

4
(3

3,
65

9)
 (1

80
,3

27
)

 -

 1
0,

17
9,

73
8

ReseRvoiR Link eneRgy Bhd168

2 3 4 5 61

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Period from 1 January 2022 to 30 June 2023

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

45.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

 Foreign Currency Exposure (Cont’d)

 The Company

 The Company does not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies and
hence, is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

The Group
1.1.2022

to
30.6.2023

RM

1.1.2021
to

31.12.2021
RM

Effects	On	Profit	After	Taxation
USD/RM
 - strengthened by 10%  294,720  1,039,372
 - weakened by 10%  (294,720)  (1,039,372)

GBP/RM
 - strengthened by 10%  -   (3,357)
 - weakened by 10%  -   3,357

RMB/RM
 - strengthened by 10%  1,745,723  (18,033)
 - weakened by 10%  (1,745,723)  18,033

annual report 2023 169

2 3 4 5 61

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Period from 1 January 2022 to 30 June 2023

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

45.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly
from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable
interest rates available.

 The Group’s fixed deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost. Therefore, they are not